terminal year cash flows of £2.0m would have increased the impairment charge by £5.1m, £3.9m and £20.4m respectively. Such a level of
incremental impairment would fully erode the residual carrying value of goodwill and require impairment of an element of the Germany CGU’s
£29.5m carrying value of acquisition-related intangible assets.

Inzpire
The carrying value of the goodwill for the Inzpire CGU as at 31 March 2021 was £11.7m (2020: £11.7m). The key sensitivity impacting on the
value in use calculations is the terminal year cash flows. An increase in the discount rate by 1%, a decrease in the terminal growth rate by 1%
or a decrease in the terminal year cash flows of £1.0m would not cause the net operating assets to exceed their recoverable amount.

Naimuri
The carrying value of the goodwill for the Naimuri CGU as at 31 March 2021 was £14.8m (2020: nil). The key sensitivity impacting on the

value in use calculations is the terminal year cash flows. An increase in the discount rate by 1%, a decrease in the terminal growth rate by

1% or a decrease in the terminal year cash flows of £2.0m would not cause the net operating assets to exceed their recoverable amount.

All figures %

2021: (2020)

QNA Target
Systems

Space NV MTEQ Inzpire Australia QinetiQ
Germany

NSC Naimuri

Terminal growth rate 2.1 (2.1) 1.7 (1.8) 1.7 (1.8) 2.1 (2.1) 1.7 (1.8) 2.3 (2.3) 1.5 (1.5) 1.7 (1.8) 1.7 (N/A)

Pre-tax discount rate  11.3 (11.3) 12.2 (10.2) 11.9 (9.8) 11.3 (11.3) 12.8 (11.3) 10.0 (10.0) 9.3 (8.7) 12.3 (10.3) 12.2 (N/A)

141Annual Report & Accounts 2021

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2021 132

1. Significant changes in the current reporting period

The financial position and performance of the Group was particularly affected by the following events and transactions during the reporting
period:

1) The acquisition of Naimuri Limited (see note 12) which resulted in an increase in goodwill (note 14) and other intangible assets
(note 15);

2) The divestment of the Boldon James, Commerce Decisions and OptaSense businesses (see note 13);
3) An impairment of goodwill in respect of the Germany business (see note 14).

For a detailed discussion of the Group’s performance and financial position refer to the Strategic Report on pages 2 to 51.